
Administrative
Report

H.5., File # 25-0645 Meeting Date: 6/17/2025

To: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

From: STEPHANIE MEYER, FINANCE DIRECTOR

TITLE
APPROVE CONTRACTS UNDER $35,000:

1. APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH URBAN GRAFFITI
ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR GRAFFITI REMOVAL SERVICES FOR AN ADDITIONAL
AMOUNT OF $12,150 AND TO EXTEND THE TERM TO OCTOBER 19, 2025

CONTACT: JOE HOFFMAN, CHIEF OF POLICE

2. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH CHRISTINE WILLIAMS FOR A LICENSE TO USE
ORIGINAL ARTWORK DESIGN “WHIMSICAL WHEELS” AS PART OF THE UTILITY BOX
PUBLIC ART PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500, FOR THE TERM JUNE
17, 2025 TO DECEMBER 16, 2025

CONTACT: ELIZABETH HAUSE, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

3. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH ARMELLE VERVIALLE NGO FOR A LICENSE TO USE
ORIGINAL ARTWORK DESIGN “THE WHIMSICAL WAVE” AS PART OF THE UTILITY BOX
PUBLIC ART PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500, FOR THE TERM JUNE
17, 2025 TO DECEMBER 16, 2025

CONTACT: ELIZABETH HAUSE, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

4. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH GENEVIEVE ESSON FOR A LICENSE TO USE
ORIGINAL ARTWORK DESIGN “PEOPLE ON THE BEACH WITH SEAGULLS” AS PART OF
THE UTILITY BOX PUBLIC ART PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500, FOR
THE TERM JUNE 17, 2025 TO DECEMBER 16, 2025

CONTACT: ELIZABETH HAUSE, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

5. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH RICHARD RAYNER FOR A LICENSE TO USE ORIGINAL
ARTWORK DESIGN “ENTANGLEMENT #34” AS PART OF THE UTILITY BOX PUBLIC ART
PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500, FOR THE TERM JUNE 17, 2025 TO
DECEMBER 16, 2025

Page 1 of 2



H.5., File # 25-0645 Meeting Date: 6/17/2025

CONTACT: ELIZABETH HAUSE, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

6. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH COLLEEN ANN MURPHY FOR A LICENSE TO USE
ORIGINAL ARTWORK DESIGN “REDONDO BEACH PIER” AS PART OF THE UTILITY BOX
PUBLIC ART PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500, FOR THE TERM JUNE
17, 2025 TO DECEMBER 16, 2025

CONTACT: ELIZABETH HAUSE, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

7. APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE REDONDO BEACH PALLET SHELTER TO
EXTEND THE TERM TO JUNE 30, 2026

CONTACT: JOY FORD, CITY ATTORNEY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Approve Contracts Under $35,000

APPROVED BY:
Mike Witzansky, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
· First Amendment & Signature - Urban Graffiti Enterprises, Inc.
· Agmt - Original Agreement with Urban Graffiti Enterprises, Inc., July 21, 2020

· Agmt & Signature - Christine Williams

· Agmt & Signature - Armelle Vervialle Ngo

· Agmt & Signature - Genevieve Esson

· Agmt & Signature - Richard Rayner

· Agmt & Signature - Colleen Ann Murphy

· Agmt, Signature & Insurance - Carfax

· Amendment & Signature - County of Los Angeles

· Agmt - County of Los Angeles

Page 2 of 2


